

No. 22–982

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN THORNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITIONER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KRISTIN K. MAYES
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

JASON D. LEWIS
*Deputy Solicitor
General/Section Chief of
Capital Litigation*

**Counsel of Record*
LAURA P. CHIASSON
JIMMY D. NIELSEN
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542–4686
Jason.Lewis@azag.gov
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2024

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Jones’s murders of Robert and Tisha Weaver, and attempted murder of Katherine Gumina.....	3
B. Sentencing	5
C. State post-conviction proceeding.	9
D. Federal habeas proceedings.	10
1. The hearing evidence and the district court’s findings.....	10
a. Cognitive Impairment.	11
b. Post-traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).....	12
c. Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).	12
d. Mood Disorder.....	12
e. Substance abuse.	13
2. Denial of habeas relief and subsequent proceedings.	13
E. Amended panel opinion.....	15

F. Denial of en banc review and Judge Bennett’s and Judge Ikuta’s dissents.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE PANEL FAILED TO ASSESS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER THE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD.	23
II. THE PANEL MISAPPLIED <i>STRICKLAND</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	23, 27
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	23, 25
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	15
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	15
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	17, 32, 34
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	33
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	34
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 14
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	24
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> , 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	32, 34
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	24

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8
<i>Ryan v. Jones</i> , 563 U.S. 932 (2011)	1, 14
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 189 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2008)	34
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 185 P.3d 111 (Ariz. 2008)	38
<i>State v. Cropper</i> , 225 P.3d 579 (Ariz. 2010)	35
<i>State v. Doerr</i> , 969 P.2d 1168 (Ariz. 1998)	29
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 140 P.3d 899 (Ariz. 2006)	35
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 163 P.3d 1006 (Ariz. 2008)	38
<i>State v. Gerlaugh</i> , 698 P.2d 694 (Ariz. 1985)	35
<i>State v. Gulbrandson</i> , 906 P.2d 579 (Ariz. 1995)	37
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 140 P.3d 950 (Ariz. 2006)	38
<i>State v. Kiles</i> , 857 P.2d 1212 (Ariz. 1993)	33, 37, 38
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018)	37
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 914 P.2d 225 (Ariz. 1996)	30, 35
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007)	38

<i>State v. Poyson</i> , 475 P.3d 293 (Ariz. 2020)	37, 38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 673 P.2d 17 (Ariz. 1983)	37
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 769 P.2d 1017 (Ariz. 1989)	33
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 892 P.2d 1319 (Ariz. 1995)	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 3, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	34
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	18
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	18, 35, 36

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI, § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	15, 20
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(5)	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(6)	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(8)	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(9)	5
A.R.S. § 13-703(G)(1)	6
A.R.S. § 13-703(G)(2)	6

RULES

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 26.55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....20, 23, 28, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)20, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 104(b).....31
